UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 6-K

REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO SECTION 13a-16 OR 15d-16 UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date: January 2, 2025

Commission File Number: 001-41912

Ferrovial SE

Gustav Mahlerplein 61-63 Symphony Towers, 14th Floor 1082 MS Amsterdam The Netherlands Tel: +31 20798 37 02 (Address of principal executive office)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

Form 20-F ⊠ Form 40-F □

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Ferrovial SE is filing this current Form 6-K to report (i) the cancellation (and following request for delisting) of 10,005,504 treasury shares, and (ii) its issued share capital.

Attached to this current report on Form 6-K is:

(1) a press release dated December 31, 2024 as Exhibit 99.1.

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.

Description

Press Release issued by Ferrovial SE dated December 31, 2024.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Ferrovial SE

Date: January 2, 2025

By: <u>/s/ Ernesto López Mozo</u> Ernesto López Mozo Chief Financial Officer



FERROVIAL SE ANNOUNCES THAT THE CANCELLATION OF 10,005,504 TREASURY SHARES HAS BECOME EFFECTIVE

Amsterdam, 31 December 2024

On 7 October 2024, Ferrovial SE ("**Ferrovial**", Ticker: "FER") announced it had resolved to cancel 10,005,504 treasury shares. The share cancellation has become effective and, as a result, the Company's issued share capital has been reduced by a nominal amount of EUR 100,055.04.

Ferrovial issued share capital now amounts to EUR 7,295,599.51, represented by 729,559,951 shares of a single class with a nominal value of EUR 0.01 each.

The Company will request the delisting of the 10,005,504 cancelled treasury shares from the stock exchanges on which they are listed.

About Ferrovial

Ferrovial, a leading global infrastructure operator, is committed to developing sustainable solutions. The company operates in more than 15 countries and has a workforce of over 24,000 professionals worldwide. Ferrovial is triple listed on the Spanish Stock Exchanges, Euronext Amsterdam and Nasdaq's Global Select Market and is a member of Spain's blue-chip IBEX 35 index. It is part of the Dow Jones Sustainability Index and FTSE4Good and all its operations are conducted in compliance with the principles of the UN Global Compact, which the company adopted in 2002.